VILLAGE OF TAHSIS

BYLAW NO. 634, 2020

BEING A BYLAW TO AMEND THE VILLAGE OF TAHSIS FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW NO. 594, 2017

WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Tahsis wishes to amend the *Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 594, 2017* to establish fees under the *Development Procedures Bylaw No. 633,* 2020

The Council of the Village of Tahsis, in open meeting assembled, enacts the following amendment to Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 594, 2017 as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Tahsis in open meeting assembled ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Fees and Charges Bylaw No 594 is hereby amended:

a) by adding "O" Development Procedures Fees on the next line and immediately following "N" Puddle Ducks Daycare Fees in section 2; and

b) by adding Schedule "O" as annexed immediately following Schedule "N".

Citation

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 634, 2020."

READ a first time this 3rd day of November, 2020 READ a second time this 3rd day of November, 2020 READ a third time this 3rd day of November, 2020

Reconsidered, Finally Passed and adopted this 1st day of December, 2020

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original Bylaw No. 634, 2020 duly passed by the Council of the Village of Tahsis on this 1st day of December 2020.

CORPORATE OFFICER

SCHEDULE "O" Development Procedure Applications

Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application Fee Public Hearing Fee Official Community Plan Amendment Application Fee Public Hearing Fee

\$1,500.00 \$600.00 (refunded if application withdrawn before the public hearing)

\$1,500.00 \$600.00 (refunded if application withdrawn before the public hearing)

Combined Zoning Bylaw and OCP Amendments Application Fee Public Hearing Fee

\$2,000.00 \$600.00 (refunded if application withdrawn before the public hearing)

Development Permit Application Application Fee

\$500.00

<u>Development Variance Permit Application</u> Application Fee Notice Fee

\$500.00 \$200.00 (refunded if notice is not distributed)

Temporary Use Permit Application Application Fee Notice Fee

\$800.00 \$200.00 (refunded if notice is not distributed)